

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6532/2010

BISHOP VAYALIL MEDICLE CENTRE &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JOHNSON THOMAS . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7301/2010 (XVII-A)

Date : 07-04-2022 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Appellant(s) Dr. M. P. Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR  
Ms. Priya Balakrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. D. No. 50773 of 2022 in Civil Appeal No. 6532 of 2010

and I.A.D. No. 39281 of 2022 in Civil Appeal No. 7301 of 2010

It is reported in the Office Report dated 06.04.2022 that Dr. Mammen Easaw (Respondent No. 4 in C.A.No. 6532 of 2010 and Respondent No. 3 in C.A.No.7301 of 2010) has expired and the application(s) for substitution of his legal heirs are defective.

Defects are ignored.

Delay in filing the application(s) for substitution is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. The application(s) for

substitution are allowed.

Let notice be issued to the legal heirs, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER