

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 6532/2010

BISHOP VAYALIL MEDICLE CENTRE & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JOHNSON THOMAS . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7301/2010 (XVII-A)

Date : 20-04-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR
Dr. M P Raju, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.
Ms. Vinay Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR
Dr. M P Raju, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.
Ms. Vinay Bhardwaj, Adv.

Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Ms. Priya Balakrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The office report indicates that the Lrs. Nos. 4.1 and 4.3 of deceased respondent No.4 in C.A.No.6532/2010 are unserved. Similarly Lrs. Nos. 3.1 and 3.2 of deceased respondent No.3 in C.A.No. 7301 of 2010 are of the same.

Learned counsel for the appellants in both appeals to take appropriate steps for service on the unserved respondents.

List after service is complete.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR